

22-484-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

PURSUANT TO MARCH 9, 2022 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE No. 1:10 Civ. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan K. Youngwood
Craig S. Waldman
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Gregg Rozansky
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

Thomas Pinder
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000

Kenneth Stoller
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 2004

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
PABLO ELIZONDO, THOMAS DRAFT, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

HOWARD SORKIN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, TIKVA BOCHNER,
On behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, DR. EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs,

—against—

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN, DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Consolidated-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE GENERAL AND ASPIRATIONAL, OF THE KIND COMMONLY MADE ACROSS DIFFERENT INDUSTRIES	6
A. Aspirational Statements Like Those Challenged In This Case Are Customary in the Financial Industry And Cannot Have Price Impact	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PROPERLY INTERPRET THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION.....	10
A. The district court erred in its interpretation of the Supreme Court’s “mismatch” framework.....	12
B. The district court erred in its interpretation of <i>Vivendi</i>	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSION OF THE INFLATION- MAINTENANCE THEORY THREATENS TO RENDER THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION IRREBUTTABLE AND TO FOSTER RUNAWAY SECURITIES CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THIS CIRCUIT	17
IV. CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basic v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... passim

Ciresi v. Citicorp,
782 F.Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y.1991)4

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)4, 16

ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)6, 9

Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.,
141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)..... passim

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) (*Halliburton II*) 5, 10, 21

Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.,
366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)20

In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 10 CIV. 3461 (PAC), 2021 WL 5826285 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2021) 13, 15

In re Lions Gate Ent. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
165 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)17

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d. 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 4, 15, 16

Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.,
583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)9

Singh v. Cigna Corp.,
918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)6

Statutes

17 C.F.R. § 229.1018
 17 C.F.R. § 229.10118

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings 2021 Year in Review*, 18 (2022), <https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2021-Year-in-Review.pdf>.20

John Browne & Adam Hollander, *Investor Class Cert. Win Offers Post-Goldman Insight*, Law360 (2021) https://www.blbglaw.com/news/publications/2021-12-10-investor-class-cert-in-offers-post-goldman-insight-by-john-c-browne-and-adam-hollander-published-in-em-law360-em/_res/id=Attachments/index=0/Investor%20Class%20Cert.%20Win%20Offers%20Post-Goldman%20Insight%20%20Law360.pdf.....12

U.S. Chamber’s Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, *Corporate Disclosure Effectiveness: Ensuring a Balanced System that Informs and Protects Investors and Facilitates Capital Formation*, 3 (2014), https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/CCMC_Disclosure_Reform_Final_7-28-20141.pdf.....17

US Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *An Update on Securities Litigation*, 2 (2020), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/ILR_Briefly_Update_on_Securities_Litigation_March_2020.pdf.21
